MINUTE ITEM

6/19/68

6. PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT, GUADALUPE RIVER, SANTA CLARA COUNTY; SANTA CLARA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER DISTRICT - W.O. 7026, P.R.C. 3968.9.

After consideration of Calendar Item 26 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE ISSUANCE TO THE SANTA CLARA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER DISTRICT OF A 49-YEAR LIFE-OF-STRUCTURE PERMIT FROM JUNE 19, 1968, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BENEFIT AND PROTECTION, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF A FLOOD-CONTROL CHANNEL ON THE LAND DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachment

Calendar Item 26 (2 pages)

CALENDAR ITEM

26.

PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT

APPLICANT: Santa Clara County Flood Control and Water Mistrict

LOCATION: Guadalupe River, Santa Clara County

PROPOSED USE: Construction, operation, and maintenance of a floodcontrol channel

TERMS: Initial period: 49 years, from June 19, 1968

CONSIDERATION: The public benefit and protection

STATUTORY AND OTHER REFERENCES:

- Div. 6, Pt. 2, Ch. 1, Secs. 6501-6509 a. Public Resources Code: b. Administrative Code:
- Title 2, Div. 3, Secs. 2000-2011 c.
- Commission policy: Minute Item 18 of November 18, 1959

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

The Commission approved Phase 1 of the project on May 23, 1968. The present application represents Phase 2, which covers an area northerly of and edjacent to Phase 1.

EXHIBITS: A. Legal description B. Location map

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE TO THE SANTA CLARA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER DISTRICT OF A 49-YEAR LIFE-OF-STRUCTURE PERMIT FROM JUNE 19, 1968, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BENEFIT AND PROTEC-TION, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF A FLOOD-CONTROL CHANNEL ON THE LAND DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachment Exhibit "A" 6/68

-1-

EXHIBIT "A"

W.O. 7026

All that certain real property situate in the City of San Jose (Alviso), County of Santa Clara, State of California, described as follows:

BEGINNING at the centerline intersection of El Dorado Street and Taylor Street, formerly Dimmick Street, as shown on the Map entitled "Plan of the Western Section of Alviso" recorded in Vol. A of Maps at page 45 in said Santa Clara County Records; thence along said centerline of Taylor Street N. 89° 03' 10" W. 40.00 feet; thence leaving said line along the westerly line of said El Dorado Street S. 0° 56' 50" W. 274.45 feet to the true point of beginning; thence along said westerly line of El Dorado Street and its prolongation S. 0° 56' 50" W. 537.75 feet; thence leaving said line S. 50° 24' 28" E. 28.61 feet; thence along a tangent curve to the left with a radius of 559.98 feet, through a central angle of 29° 00', for an arc distance of 283.43 feet; thence S. 10" 04' 54" W. 480.02 feet; thence N. 78° 15' 05" W. 105.13 feet; thence along a tangent curve to the right with a radius of 845.00 feet, through a central angle of 68° 25' 24", for an arc distance of 1009.11 feet; thence N. 9° 49' 41" W. 58.91 feet; thence N. 23° 01' 10" W. 437.30 feet; thence N. 23° 01' 10" W. 251.14 feet; thence, along the prolongation of the southerly line of Taylor Street, S. 89° 03' 10" E. 576.61 feet; thence, leaving said line, along the following five courses; 5. 59° 02' 10" E. 46.95 feet, S. 45° 44' 04" E. 110.32 feet, S. 62° 23' 36" E. 123.00 feet, S. 43° 36' 10" E. 58.00 feet, and S. 20° 51' 16" E. 41.74 feet to the true point of beginning.

Containing 19.230 acres of land more or less.

-2-